### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ThinkShed, Inc.		08/20/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BrassRing LLC
Street Address:	343 Winter Street
City:	Waltham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02451
Entity Type:	limited liability company: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78371320	ORGANIZATIONAL CULTURE PROFILE
Serial Number:	78371281	OCP
Serial Number:	78374779	MYIDEALWORKPLACE
Registration Number:	2756642	THINKSHED
Registration Number:	2631966	TEAMFIT
Registration Number:	2639808	WORKFORCE BY DESIGN

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)832-7000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jtripp@foleyhoag.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Barbieri Montgomery, Esq.

Address Line 1: Foley Hoag LLP Address Line 2: 155 Seaport Boulevard

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24244-2

TRADEMARK **REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0819** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Barbieri Montgomery, Esq.	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif		
source=Trademark Assignment#page2 tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0820

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ThinkShed,Inc., a Delaware corporation, (the "Seller"), hereby assigns and delivers to BrassRing LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having its principal place of business at 343 Winter Street, Waltham, MA 02451 (the "Buyer"), its entire right, title and interest in and to each of the trademarks and tradenames identified on Exhibit A hereto and the goodwill of the business associated with of the use of, and symbolized by, said marks and names, including all registrations and applications for registrations relating thereto, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all causes of action for infringement thereof, including the right to recover for past infringement, and the same to be held and enjoyed by the Buyer and its successors and assigns.

The Seller further agrees, for itself, its successors and assigns, to execute such further documents and to perform such further lawful acts as may reasonably be requested by the Buyer to effectuate this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark Assignment on behalf of the Seller as a sealed instrument effective as of this 20 th day of August, 2004.

ThinkShed, Inc.

**.** 

Its President and CEO

Commonwealth of Texas)

County of TR AU 15

On the 2041 day of August, 2004, before me personally came Keith Jone the person holding the offices above for the Seller and that executed the foregoing Trademark Assignment, who, being duly sworn, acknowledged that he has the authority to execute this Trademark Assignment on behalf of the Seller and that the execution of this Trademark Assignment is his/her free act and deed.

JEAN R. HAGOOD

Notary Public, State of Teans
My Commission Expires
/APRIL 5, 2008

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

TRADEMARK REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0821

### Exhibit A

## **Assigned Trademarks and Tradenames**

# I. Registered Trademarks--United States Patent and Trademark Office

<u>Marks</u>	PTO Registration No.	Registration Date
THINKSHED	2,756,642	8/26/03
TEAMFIT	2,631,966	10/8/02
WORKFORCE BY DESIGN	2,639,808	10/22/02

# II. Applications for Registration--United States Patent and Trademark Office

<u>Marks</u>	PTO Serial No.	Application Date
ORGANIZATIONAL CULTURE PROFILE	78/371320	2/20/04
OCP	78/371281	2/20/04
MYIDEALWORKPLACE	78/374779	2/26/04

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/27/2004 REEL: 002924 FRAME: 0822